ORDINANCE No. 182139
*Authorize a Notice to Proceed to Portland Streetcar, Inc. to commence project management and design and civil engineering services for Final Engineering of the Portland Streetcar Loop Project  (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1.
On March 20, 2008, the Council approved Resolution No. 36595 which adopted the Portland Streetcar Loop Project (Project) Capital Budget of $146,917,000 based on the Project Design Development submittal.

2.
The President’s FY2009 Federal Budget submitted to Congress in February 2008 includes $50 million during Fiscal Year 2009 for the Project, which the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) noted it would support along with subsequent annual appropriations to a total of $75 million through a FTA Small Starts grant, subject to the Project meeting their project cost effectiveness measure known as the Transit System User Benefit (TSUB) rating with a “medium” or better score by June 30, 2008.

3.
On March 20, 2008, the Council passed Ordinance Nos. 181685 and 181686 authorizing amendments to Contract Nos. 37251 and 37279 for professional services related to project management and design and civil engineering, respectively, to complete Final Engineering for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project (Project).

4.
The Ordinances provided that the Notice to Proceed for Final Engineering under the two contract amendments would not be issued until the Commissioner of Public Utilities and the Chief Administrative Officer agreed there was a high level of confidence that the federal funds would be forthcoming; said confidence level to be demonstrated when the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) issued a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) determination to the Project Environmental Assessment; and the FTA issued a TSUB rating of “medium” score for the Project or a notice of a Congressional appropriation was issued.

5.
Some, but not all, conditions placed by the City Council on the commencement of Final Engineering for the Project have been met.

6.
The FONSI was signed on July 2, 2008, by FTA’s Region X Administrator.

7.
In early June 2008, FTA staff notified Metro that the Project could not meet the “medium” cost effectiveness rating, despite repeated and prolonged efforts by Project consultants, Metro and TriMet to provide information to the contrary.  The FTA Administrator, however, contacted and gave assures to members of the Oregon congressional delegation that he would seek another avenue to provide funding to the Project, which has not yet occurred.

8.
Both houses of Congress have completed the mark ups of appropriations for the FY2009 federal budget; the House Appropriations Committee is believed to have included funding for the Project but has not yet released information to the public concerning the results; the Senate Appropriations Committee has issued Report 110-418, which includes $50,000,000 for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project from Small Starts in the Capital Investment Grants account of the Federal Transit Administration (FTA), as shown in Exhibit A to this Ordinance.

9.
It is possible that the House Appropriations Committee Report will not be released before November 2008 or that the Congress will pass a series of continuing resolutions so as not to send the FY2009 Federal Budget Bill to the President until February or March 2009.

10.
Because the President’s Budget includes an allocation for the Project, the FONSI has been issued, the Senate has confirmed an appropriation for the Project and the Oregon congressional delegation has expressed great support of the Project, it is still highly likely that the federal funds will be forthcoming.

11.
In accordance with FTA requirements, a $12,568,897 contingency for inflation is currently included in the adopted Project Budget, which amount is based on a projected annual inflationary rate and a schedule for commencing Final Engineering on or before July 1, 2008.

12.
A delay in commencing Final Engineering beyond July 1, 2008 results in delayed project completion and a FTA mandated Project Budget increase in inflation contingency of approximately $500,000 per month during the delay period.

13.
Also, provisions in project management, design and engineering contracts open the door for renegotiation of budgets and scope of services if a Notice to Proceed for Final Engineering is not issued by September 1, 2008, which may result in additional cost increases.

14.
Since the federal grant is fixed at the $75 million, the current maximum amount under the FTA Small Starts program, any increase in the adopted Project Budget will become an additional local funding obligation.

15.
If Final Engineering is started before September 1, 2008, the Project Budget impact can be limited to two months and the added cost to $1.0 million.  This additional cost can be covered by value engineering, by reducing the $5.0 million interim financing allowance and or by reducing the $14.3 million project contingency, as defined in the Portland Development Commission’s (PDC) Third Party Risk Assessment Phase 2 (Risk Assessment).  Interim financing is presently estimated to be $2.2 million less than the budgeted amount and the Risk Assessment indicates that the general project contingency could be reduced by $2.8 million within a predicted 80% confidence level.

16.
At its June 4, 2008 meeting, the Portland Streetcar, Inc. (PSI) Board expressed their concern about further delays that may increase the Project Budget; their confidence that the $50 million included in the President’s FY2009 federal budget will be approved by Congress; and their desire for the project staff and consultants to investigate what local funds could be used to enable Final Engineering to proceed before September 1, 2008, in advance of the FY2009 federal budget approval, if necessary.

17.
In response to the PSI request, project staff and consultants developed a proposed Portland Streetcar Loop Project Contingency Cost Allocation and Funding Plan for Conceptual Planning, Preliminary and Final Engineering (Contingency Funding Plan), attached to this ordinance as Exhibit B, using $4,423,626 of tax increment funds, $976,374 of Transportation System Development Charges and $870,000 of MTIP funds for the cost of Final Engineering, sources and amounts within those committed in the adopted Project Budget.  

18,
The FTA Region 10 Deputy Administrator has confirmed that under the Small Starts Program, the Project has “no prejudice” authority for Final Design expenses, which means that the local funds expended for Final Engineering will be eligible as match for the federal funds.

19.
The Contingency Funding Plan would only supersede the adopted Project Budget in the event that the FTA Small Starts grant is not approved and the Project is terminated before construction is authorized.

20.
The Contingency Funding Plan covers the $10,048,000 staff and consultant costs for the Conceptual Planning, Preliminary and Final Engineering phases:  $3,778,000 for work already completed and $6,270,000 for Final Engineering services.

21.
PDC staff expects to present the Interagency Agreement between PDC and the Portland Office of Transportation (PDOT) related to their providing resources to fund the Conceptual Planning, Preliminary and Final Engineering Phases of the Project for Commission approval at its August 27, 2008 meeting.

22.
If the Final Engineering work proceeds on or before September 1, 2008, it will be possible to minimize the adjustment to the Project Budget for additional inflation and unnecessary to renegotiate and amend the budgets and scope of services for project management and design and civil engineering as provided in amendments to the contracts between the City and PSI approved under Ordinance Nos. 181685 and 181686.

23.
The PSI Board, at its August 6, 2008 meeting, is expected to adopt Resolution 08-08 recommending that the City Council authorize a Notice to Proceed for project management and civil and design services for Final Engineering of the Project.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The City Project Manager is authorized to issue a Notice to Proceed to Portland Streetcar, Inc. for immediately commencing Final Engineering services required for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project in accordance with Amendments No. 2 to the contracts between the City and PSI (Contract Nos. 37251 and 37279) under the Contingency Funding Plan set out in Exhibit B to this Ordinance.

b.
The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks to Portland Streetcar, Inc., chargeable to the Transportation Operating Fund, AU159.

c.
The City Project Manager is authorized to agree to and execute, on behalf of the City, any amendments, which do not increase the maximum compensation.

Section 2.
The Council declares an emergency exists because the integrity of the budget and schedule for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project is dependent on minimizing further delay in commencing Final Engineering; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by the Council, August 20, 2008
GARY BLACKMER


Auditor of the City of Portland

Commissioner Sam Adams
By /s/ Susan Parsons
Prepared by:  Vicky Diede:slg





 



Date Prepared:
August 8, 2008







Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1180-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182139
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


PAGE  
1

